component if the Corporation expects, at the contract inception, that the period between when the Corporation
transfers the good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for the service will be one year or less.

Crown Investments Corporation of Saskatchewan
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(thousands of dollars)
(unaudited)

Quarter Three: 2018-19   15

3. Application of revised accounting standards (continued)

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

f) The Corporation may apply the standard to a portfolio of contracts. Specific contract types will be assessed to
determine if the portfolio method is most appropriate.

 The application of IFRS 15 has significant impacts on the recognition of revenue, specifically from wireless
contracts, and the treatment of costs incurred to acquire customer contracts. The impact to retained earnings at
April 1, 2018 was an increase of $89.1 million.

Impact on the statement of financial position (select lines)
As at December 31, 2018 (thousands of dollars)

 As reported
 Excluding the   upon adoption

 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 Reclassifications of IFRS 15

 ASSETS

 Current
  Prepaid expenses $ 191,320 $ (6,089) $ -  $ 185,231
 Contract assets   -  60,886  -  60,886
 Contract costs  -  7,203  9,496  16,699

 Total current assets  2,189,270  62,000  9,496  2,260,766

 Contract assets  -  22,362  -  22,362
 Contract costs  -  9,799  35,365  45,164
 Intangible assets  454,723  (5,338)  (44,861)  404,524
 Other assets  25,472  (4,249)  -  21,223

  Total assets $ 19,708,413 $ 84,574 $ - $ 19,792,987

 LIABILITIES AND PROVINCE’S EQUITY

 Current
   Deferred revenue $ 653,073 $ 4,541 $  (127,999) $ 529,615
 Contract liabilities  -  (9,309)  127,999  118,690

  Total current liabilities  3,447,363  (4,768)  -  3,442,595

 Contract liabilities  -  (624)  1,271  647
  Other liabilities  216,063  (4,037)  (1,271)  210,755

 Total liabilities  14,078,621  (9,429)  -  14,069,192

 Retained earnings  4,670,908  94,003  -  4,764,911

 Total liabilities and
 Province’s equity $ 19,708,413 $ 84,574 $ - $ 19,792,987

Impact on the statement of comprehensive income (select lines)
For the period ended December 31, 2018 (thousands of dollars) As reported

 Excluding the  upon adoption
 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 of IFRS 15

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS
Revenue $ 4,271,794 $ 25,231 $ 4,297,025

EXPENSES
Operating  2,026,833  26,691  2,053,524
Depreciation and amortization  667,662  (6,346)  661,316

Total operating expenses  3,558,368  20,345  3,578,713

NET EARNINGS $ 367,814 $ 4,886 $ 372,700

Crown Investments Corporation of Saskatchewan
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(thousands of dollars)
(unaudited)

Quarter Three: 2018-19   16

3. Application of revised accounting standards (continued)

 IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Impact on the statement of cash flows (select lines)
For the period ended December 31, 2018 (thousands of dollars)

   As reported

 Excluding the  upon adoption
 impacts of IFRS 15 Impact of IFRS 15 of IFRS 15

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings $ 367,814 $ 4,886 $ 372,700
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings
   to cash from operating activities  997,066  (6,346)  990,720
Net change in non-cash working capital balances
   related to operations  (53,342)  (10,485)  (63,827)

Net cash from operating activities  887,164  (11,945)  875,219

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of intangible assets  (53,491)  11,945  (41,546)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (1,005,183) $ 11,945 $ (993,238)

4. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements are consistent with those disclosed in CIC’s March 31, 2018 audited consolidated financial
statements, except as described in Note 3.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim
financial statements and have been consistently applied by CIC’s subsidiaries.

a) Basis of consolidation

Subsidiaries

Saskatchewan provincial Crown corporations are either designated as subsidiary Crown corporations of CIC or